

By Water Quality Control Commission at 10:48 am, Nov 16, 2020

## STATE OF NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF FINAL 2020-2022 STATE OF NEW MEXICO CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 303(d) AND SECTION 305(b) INTEGRATED REPORT.

**WQCC No. 20-66** 

## ORDER SCHEDULING COMMISSION REVIEW AND APPOVAL OF INTEGRATED REPORT

THIS MATTER having come before the Water Quality Control Commission ("Commission") at its regularly scheduled meeting on November 11, 2020, on the oral request of John Verhuel, counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department ("Department") that the Commission, as "the state water pollution control agency for [the State of New Mexico] for all purposes of the [Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, as amended]" (see, NMSA 1978, § 74-6-3(E) (2007)) schedule for review and approval at its next regular meeting on December 8, 2020 the State of New Mexico's biennial report to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency under Section 303(d) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, as amended (commonly known as the "Clean Water Act"), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) (2000), and Section 305(b) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1315(b) (1977), which two reporting requirements are combined into the final draft of the 2020-2022 State of New Mexico Clean Water Act §303(d)/§305(b) Integrated Report received by the Commission on October 28, 2020 ("Integrated Report"); and the Commission having duly considered the Department's request;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Integrated Report is scheduled for review and approval by the Commission at its next regular meeting on December 8, 2020.

DATED this 15th day of November, 2020.

Jennifer Pruett Digitally signed by Jennifer Pruett Date: 2020.11.15 09:23:55 -07'00'

Jennifer J. Pruett Commission Chair

## Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on November 16, 2020 a copy of the foregoing **Order Scheduling Review and Approval** was emailed to the persons listed below. A copy will be mailed first class upon request.

John Verheul
Annie Maxfield
New Mexico Environment Department
121 Tijeras Ave, NE #1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
John.Verheul@state.nm.us
Annie.Maxfield@state.nm.us
Counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department

Robert F. Sanchez New Mexico Office of the Attorney General 408 Galisteo St., Santa Fe, NM 87501 rfsanchez@nmag.gov Counsel for the Water Quality Control Commission

Pamela Jones

Digitally signed by Pamela Jones Date: 2020.11.16 10:53:29 -07'00'

Pamela Jones, Commission Administrator Water Quality Control Commission P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502 Phone: (505) 827-2428

Email: Pamela.Jones@state.nm.us